

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT I
Appeal No. 2019AP001244-CR

RECEIVED

01-29-2020

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

GERALD D. TAYLOR,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON REVIEW OF A DENIAL OF A MOTION
FOR SENTENCE MODIFICATION, ENTERED
IN THE MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT ON JUNE 20, 2019, HON. JOSEPH R.
WALL PRESIDING

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Gregory W. Wiercioch
State Bar No. 1091075
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

John P. Smith
Law Student

Frank J. Remington Center
University of Wisconsin Law School
975 Bascom Mall
Madison, Wisconsin 53706
(608) 263-1388

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

 A. Contrary to the State’s assertions, the sentencing court expressly relied on Gerald Taylor’s mandatory release date to fashion its sentence, and the court expected that Mr. Taylor would be released on parole no later than after serving two-thirds of his sentence. 1

 B. Far from supporting the State’s position, Judge DiMotto’s comments about Chapter 980 refer to a civil commitment—not an extended prison sentence—for a person found to be sexually violent. 5

 C. The State overlooks that, by extending his MR date to 60 years, Mr. Taylor’s PMR status creates unintended hardships for him now and violates the mandate of *Gallion*. 7

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Kutchera v. State</i> , 69 Wis. 2d 534, 230 N.W.2d 705 (1975)	2
<i>State v. Armstead</i> , 220 Wis. 2d 626, 583 N.W.2d 444 (Ct. App. 1998)	7
<i>State v. Avery</i> , 2013 WI 13, 345 Wis. 2d 407, 826 N.W.2d 60	9
<i>State v. Borrell</i> , 167 Wis. 2d 749, 482 N.W.2d 883 (1992)	3
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 148 Wis. 2d 1, 434 N.W.2d 609 (1989)	2
<i>State v. Gallion</i> , 2004 WI 42, 270 Wis. 2d 535, 678 N.W.2d 197 ..	7, 8, 9
<i>State v. Harbor</i> , 2011 WI 28, 333 Wis. 2d 53, 797 N.W.2d 828	4
<i>State v. Setagord</i> , 211 Wis. 2d 397, 418, 565 N.W.2d 506 (1997)	9
<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 2012 WI App 48, 340 Wis. 2d 654, 813 N.W.2d 709...	7

Statutes, Regulations, and Acts

1993 Wisconsin Act 194	2
1997 Wisconsin Act 283	3
Wis. Admin. Code DOC § 302.13(2)	4
Wis. Stat. § 302.11(2)	6
Wis. Stat. § 939.50(3)(b) (1997–1998)	3
Wis. Stat. § 948.02(1) (1997–1998)	3
Wis. Stat. § 980.02(2)(b)	6
Wis. Stat. § 980.02(2)(c)	6
Wis. Stat. § 980.065(1m)	5
Wis. Stat. Ch. 980	5, 6, 7
